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D. The parking area within the proposed development includes at least one electric vehicle

charging station (1 point).
¢ Scored point(s): 1 point
e Proof(s):

o In our parkade layout, lot 25 and 26 are designated as electric vehicle
charging stations.

o Other property owners will have an option to upgrade their parking lots
to private electric vehicle charging stations for their own uses.

o Please see our parkade plan in Appendix E.

E. A minimum of 80% of the total parking area is located underground or in a parking
structure incorporated into the design of the building (4 points).

e Scored point(s): 4 points
*  Proof(s):

o All of the parking lots are located underground of the building, including
some other facilities such as bike storage room, electric vehicle charging
stations and electric plug-in for electronic bicycles or electronic scooter.

o Please see our parkade plan in Appendix E.

F. The proposed development includes covered and designed parking spaces for a
motorized scooter or plug-in for an electronic bicycle or electric scooter, or a designated
motorcycle parking space to accommodate the following number of spaces (2 points):

a. Multiple family residential development: 1 motorized scooter or motorcycle
space per 15 dwelling units; and

b. Non-residential uses: 1 motorized scooter or motorcycle space per 600 sq m of
Gross Floor Area for the first 5000 sq m plus one space per 1500 sq m of
additional Gross Floor Area; and

¢. A minimum of 1 electronic plug-in is provided to accommodate at least 1
electronic scooter or electronic bicycle
e Scored point(s): 2 points
*  Proof(s):

o There are 36 units in this proposed multi-family residential
development. The parkade layout has shown that there will be 2
motorized scooter or motorcycle spaces in the underground parking
lot.

o One of the 2 motorized scooter spaces will be equipped with
electronic plug-in for electronic scooters or electronic bicycles.

o Please see our parkade plan in Appendix E.

H Parking does not exceed minimum parking requirements whithin the City’s
Development Parking Regulations Bylaw (2 points):

e Scored point(s): 2 points
*  Proof(s):

o According to the proposed development parking plan, there will be 36

vehicle parking spots in total and 2 scooter parking spots for scooters,
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which does not exceed the minimum parking requirements (one
parking space for each unit, so 36 parking spaces in total).
o Please see our parkade plan in Appendix E.
| The development includes signage or display(s) regarding sustainable transportation
alternatives available on site or within the immediate area (1 point).
e Scored point(s): 1 point
° Proof(s):

o There will be a signage at the entrance of the drive way (North West
corner of the property) illustrating the possible sustainable
transportation alternatives in this area and why the sustainable
transportations are extremely beneficial to our environment.

o Please see the educational signage locations in Appendix D.

The proposed project has a total score of 10 points for Category Three.

Category 4:

A. Wood is the primary building material (1 point).
e Scored point(s): 1 point
e Proof(s):
o Everything above the grade line of the proposed project will be built
using wood.
o Only the underground parking will be constructed using concrete and
steel.

C At least 50% of all wood products used in construction are certified by Forest

Stewardship Council (FSC) Canada (3 points).
e Scored Point(s): 3 points
*  Proof(s):
o The proposed development will only utilize the mill-direct wood products
that comply all the FSC requirements, which are list as follow:
» The products are finished and are to be sold only to final
costumers,
» The products are each labelled with the appropriate FSC label;
» The products have been sourced directly from, and invoiced, by
an FSC-certified company;
» The products are covered by the scope of that company’s Chain of
Custody certificate;
= The products are not to be transformed/altered, repacked or
relabelled in any way .

E. The project developer has submitted a construction and waste management plan that,
at a minimum, identifies the materials to be diverted from disposal and whether the
materials will be sorted onsite or comingled (2 points).

e Scored point(s): 2 points
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*  Proof(s):

o Atrash bin will be rented for construction wastes storage only. All the
construction wastes will go in to the bin, except the wastes that require
separate treatment, such as drywalls, fiberglass insulation and so on. The
bin rental company will come and empty the bin every week. They will
sort out the construction waste on their site for proper disposal.

o We will also submit a construction and waste management report that
meets the requirements from the city.

H. The development includes permanent educational signage or display(s) regarding the
sustainable use of building materials used during construction of the project (1 point).
e Scored point(s): 1 point
° Proof(s):

o There will be a signage on the South West corner of the site, illustrating
the main differences between a wood frame building and a concrete
building on sustainability aspect.

o Please see the educational signage locations in Appendix D.

The proposed project has a total score of 7 points for Category Four.

Category 5:

A. The project developer has provided all the following (5 points):
a. Letter from an mechanical engineer or equivalent consultant stating that the
project exceeds the ASHRAE 90.1 2010 Energy Standard by 5% or more; and
b. Letter of credit for 1% of construction costs, prior to the issuance of a building
permit, to be returned upon successful provision of all the above to the
satisfaction of the manager of Building Inspections or designated.
e Scored point(s): 5 points
*  Proof(s):
o We will engage a mechanical engineer after the issuance ofa
development permit to design the building to exceed the ASHRAE
90.1 2010 Energy Standard by at least 5% from multiple fields such as
HVAC system, service water heating system and so on.
o We will provide a letter of credit of 1% of construction cost of the
proposed development.
B. The development includes permanent signage or display(s) regarding sustainable energy
management practices used on site (1 point).
e Scored point(s): 1 point
*  Proof(s):
o We will include a signage on site which introduces the ASHRAE 90.1 2010
Energy Standard and also illustrate what practices the proposed
development has adopted to exceed the ASHRAE 90.1 2010 Energy
Standard.
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o Please see the educational signage locations in Appendix D.

The proposed project has a total score of 6 points for Category Five.

Category 6:
A. At least 50% of the property is covered with a permeable area which may include a

green roof (2 points).
e Scored point(s): 2 points
*  Proof(s):

o The site area is 17,405 sq ft, so 50% of the site area (excluding the
building footprint) is 8,700 sq ft

o The area which is above the underground parking on the East side of the
building will be fully covered by green roof.

o Permeable paving stones will be used in all the yards on the West side of
the building.

o According to the rooftop plan, more than 60% of the roof will be covered
by green roof garden which could be add into account for permeable
area.

o Therefore, the total permeable area of the property has far exceeded
50% of the property.

o Please see the landscaping plan in Appendix C.

B. The proposed building on the property include plumbing features which will use 35%
less water than the BC Building Code standard (2 points).
e Scored point(s): 2 points
° Proofis):

o The proposed development will only utilize the plumbing fixtures such as
faucets, shower heads and toilets that use 35% less water than normal
fixtures on site.

C. Agreen roof is installed to a minimum 30% of the roof area (3 points).
e Scored point(s): 3 points
°  Proof{(s):

o According to our landscaping plan, around 60% of the roof area is
designed as green roof to create more permeable surface for the
proposed development.

o Please see the landscaping plan in Appendix C.

D. A living wall is installed to cover at least 10% of the total available wall area for
proposed project (2 points).
e Scored point(s): 2 points
°  Proof(s):

o The proposed development has incorporated green walls on both North
and South sides of the building. The covered area is greater than 10% of
the total available wall area.

E. A non-potable irrigation system is installed and used for all on site irrigation (3 points).
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e Scored point(s): 3 points
* Proof(s):

o The proposed development has incorporated an underground timing drip
system for irrigation.

o Anirrigation system plan will be provided at building permit application
phase.

F. Awater efficient irrigation system (such as drip) is installed (1 point).
e Scored point(s): 1 point
°  Proof(s):

o As mentioned above, the proposed development has incorporated an

underground timing drip system.
G. The proposed development includes a rain garden, cistern, bioswale or storm water
retention pond on the property (2 points).
e Scored point(s): 2 points
°  Proof(s):

o A-rain garden is designed on the East side of the proposed development

for the purposed of esthetic amusement and storm water retention.
H. The development site includes permanent educational signage or a display(s) regarding
sustainable water management practices used on site (1 point).
* Scored point(s): 1 point
*  Proof(s):

o There will be a signage on the East side of the development site (near the
rain garden) illustrating the using of sustainable water management
practices such as the drip irrigation system and storm water retention
rain garden.

o Please see the educational signage locations in Appendix D.

The proposed project has a total score of 16 points for Category Six.

Category 7:

B. At least 10% of the residential dwelling units meet all the accessibility requirements
within the British Columbia Building Code 2012 (BCBC) or any subsequent Act or Acts
which may be enacted in substitution therefore (3 points).

e Scored point(s): 3 points
°  Proof(s):
o The proposed development has 36 units. Thus there will be at least 4
units will meet all the accessibility requirements within the British
Columbia Building Code 2012 (BCBC).
o These 4 units will be the units locate on the first floor facing West.
I. The development site includes permanent heritage interpretive signage or heritage
building element where relevant (1 point).
e Scored point(s): 1 point
*  Proof(s):
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o There will be a sign illustrating the history of Haliburton street including
the heritage events such as horse racing.
o Please see the educational signage locations in Appendix D.
The proposed project has a total score of 4 points for Category Seven.

In conclusion, the total score that the proposed development on 119 Haliburton St will achieve
is 60 points, which has exceeded the Tier 2 amenity requirements for additional density (60
points).
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APPENDIX A

Appendix A includes the regional map around the proposed development site. This map has marked out the
locations of retail store (7-11), Nanaimo Regional District Transit bus stop (bus #7), a PRC Zoned property (Deverill
Square Gyro 2 Park) and a CS-1 Zoned property (260 Irwin St). All of these marked out locations in this map are
within 400m from the proposed development.
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APPENDIX C

Appendix C covers the landscaping plan for the proposed development. It also includes a satellite shot of its

existing condition.
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APPENDIX D

Appendix D covers the locations for all the educational signage that are proposed to be put on site.

e Signage 2I: The development includes permeable educational signage or display(s) regarding the
protected or planted plants, trees, animal habitat or other natural features on the site

e Signage 3I: The development includes signage or display(s) regarding sustainable transportation
alternatives available on site or within the immediate area

e Signage 4H: The development includes permanent educational signage or display(s) regarding the
sustainable use of building materials used during construction of the project

*  Signage 5B: The development includes permanent signage or display(s) regarding sustainable energy
management practices used on site

e Signage 6H: The development site includes permanent educational signage or a display(s) regarding
sustainable water management practices used on site

*  Signage 7I: The development site includes permanent heritage interpretive signage or heritage building
element where relevant
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Appendix E covers the parkade plan. It illustrates the locations of 2 electronic vehicle charging stations, 2 scooter

parking spots (one of them is also equipped with electronic plug-in charging station).

HALIBURTON ST.
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